Member (Alphabetical)

Constituency

Highest Position

First Elected

Pension (2008 Value)

Severance

Pension and Severance Payments to Defeated and Retired MPs - 2008 General Election

Cumulative Value of

Alghabra, Omar
Barbot, Vivian
Barnes, Sue
Batters, Dave
Beaumier, Colleen
Bell, Catherine
Bell, Don

Blaikie, Bill

Bonin, Raymond
Boshcoff, Ken
Brown, Bonnie
Chamberlain, Brenda
Chan, Raymond
Commuzzi, Joe
Cullen, Roy
Doyle, Norm
Emerson, David
Epp, Ken
Fitzpatrick, Brian
Godfrey, John
Gravel, Raymond
Hanger, Art
Harvey, Luc
Hearn, Loyola
Hinton, Betty
Hubbard, Charles
Jaffer, Rahim
Kadis, Susan
Karetak-Lindell, Nancy
Keeper, Tina
Khan, Wajid
Maloney, John
Manning, Fabian
Marleau, Diane
Martin, Paul
Matthews, Bill
McDonough, Alexa
McGuire, Joe
Mills, Bob

Nash, Peggy
Owen, Stephen
Pallister, Brian
Perron, Gilles
Picard, Pauline
Priddy, Penny
Redman, Karen
Robillard, Lucienne
Scott, Andy
Simard, Raymond

Liberal
Bloc
Liberal
Conservative
Liberal
New Democrat
Liberal
New Democrat
Liberal
Liberal
Liberal
Liberal
Liberal
Conservative
Liberal
Conservative
Conservative
Conservative
Conservative
Liberal
Bloc Quebecois
Conservative
Conservative
Conservative
Conservative
Liberal
Conservative
Liberal
Liberal
Liberal
Conservative
Liberal
Conservative
Liberal
Liberal
Liberal
New Democrat
Liberal
Conservative
New Democrat
Liberal
Conservative
Bloc Quebecois
Bloc Quebecois
New Democrat
Liberal
Liberal
Liberal
Liberal
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Mississauga-Erindale
Papineau
London West
Palliser
Brampton West
Vancouver Island North
North Vancouver
Elmwood-Transcona
Nickel Belt
Thunder Bay-Rainy River
Oakville
Guelph
Richmond
Thunder Bay-Superior North
Etobicoke North
St. John's East
Vancouver Kingsway
Edmonton-Sherwood Park
Prince Albert
Don Valley West
Repentigny
Calgary Northeast
Louis Hebert
St. John's South--Mount Pearl
Kamloops-Thompson-Cariboo
Miramichi
Edmonton-Strathcona
Thornhill
Nunavut
Churchill
Mississauga-Streetsville
Welland
Avalon
Sudbury
Lasalle Emard
Random-Burin-St. Georges
Halifax
Egmont
Red Deer
Parkdale-High Park
Vancouver Quadra
Portage-Lisgar
Saint-Eustache-St. Therese
Drummond
Surrey North
Kitchener Center
Westmound Ville-Marie
Fredericton
Saint Boniface

Member
Committee Vice-Chair
Parliamentary Secretary
Member
Parliamentary Secretary
Committee Vice-Chair
Committee Vice-Chair
Deputy Speaker
Committee Chair
Committee Chair
Parliamentary Secretary
Parliamentary Secretary
Minister of State
Minister of State
Parliamentary Secretary
Party Whip
Cabinet Minister
Deputy House Leader
Committee Vice-Chair
Cabinet Minister
Member
Committee Chair
Member
Cabinet Minister
Parliamentary Secretary
Parliamentary Secretary
Caucus Chair
Committee Chair
Parliamentary Secretary
Member
Parliamentary Secretary
Parliamentary Secretary
Committee Chair
Cabinet Minister
Prime Minister
Parliamentary Secretary
Leader of 3rd Party
Cabinet Minister
Committee Chair
Committee Vice-Chair
Cabinet Minister
Committee Chair
Member
Deputy Whip
Member
Whip
Cabinet Minister
Cabinet Minister
Parliamentary Secretary
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2006
2006
1993
2004
1993
2006
2004
1979
1993
2004
1993
1993
1993
1988
1996
1997
2004
1993
2000
1993
2006
1993
2006
2000
2000
1993
1997
2004
1997
2006
2004
1993
2006
1988
1988
1997
1997
1988
1993
2006
2000
2000
1997
1993
2006
1997
1995
1993
2002

n/a
n/a
$79,956
n/a
$79,040
n/a
n/a
$122,224
$78,976
n/a
$79,916
$76,709
$88,762
$125,701
$67,647
$67,857
n/a
$78,745
$34,612
$88,834
n/a
$80,235
n/a
$42,915
$35,793
$78,408
$53,540
n/a
$69,585
n/a
n/a
$79,331
n/a
$114,330
$167,051
$68,207
$73,017
$131,283
$80,208
n/a
$42,153
$35,405
$65,991
$79,668
n/a
$52,565
$73,435
$95,573
$28,700

$77,700
$85,550
n/a
$77,700
n/a
$80,500
$80,500
n/a
n/a
$77,700
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
$115,961
n/a
n/a
n/a
$77,700
n/a
$77,700
n/a
n/a
n/a
$77,700
$77,700
$80,500
$77,700
$77,700
n/a
$83,200
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
$77,700
n/a
$77,700
n/a
n/a
$77,700
n/a
n/a
$80,500
$77,700

Pension to Age 75* Reason
n/a Defeated
n/a Defeated
$1,981,580 Defeated
n/a Retired
$1,081,293 Retired
n/a Defeated
n/a Defeated
$2,669,440 Retired
$882,056 Retired
n/a Defeated
$699,634 Defeated
$1,901,092 Retired
$1,938,610 Defeated
$125,701 Retired
$1,012,945 Retired
$1,016,083 Retired
n/a Retired
$506,668 Retired
$518,283 Retired
$992,166 Retired
n/a Retired
$896,121 Retired
n/a Defeated
$479,311 Retired
$730,617 Retired
$594,563 Defeated
$1,326,897 Defeated
n/a Defeated
$1,724,547 Retired
n/a Defeated
n/a Defeated
$1,085,279 Defeated
n/a Defeated
$1,276,919 Defeated
$886,727 Retired
$1,111,317 Retired
$906,289 Retired
$1,629,494 Retired
$702,195 Retired
n/a Defeated
$743,556 Retired
$877,453 Retired
$577,723 Retired
$1,298,057 Retired
n/a Retired
$1,302,736 Defeated
$1,004,610 Retired
$2,368,607 Retired
$711,286 Defeated
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Skelton, Carol
Solberg, Monte
St. Amand, Lloyd
St. Denis, Brent
St. Hilaire, Caroline
Steckle, Paul
Stronach, Belinda
Telegdi, Andrew
Temelkovski, Lui
Thibeault, Robert
Thompson, Myron
Turner, Garth
Valley, Roger
Wappel, Tom
Williams, John
Wilson, Blair

Zed, Paul

Pension and Severance

Conservative Saskatoon-Rosetown-Biggar
Conservative Medicine Hat

Liberal Brant

Liberal Algoma-Manitoulin-Kapuskasing

Bloc Quebecois Longueuil-Pierre-Boucher

Liberal Huron Bruce

Liberal Newmarket Aurora

Liberal Kitchener Waterloo

Liberal Oak Ridges Markham

Liberal West Nova
Conservative Wild Rose

Liberal Halton

Liberal Kenora

Liberal Scarborough Southwest
Conservative Edmonton-St. Albert

Independent/Green  West Vancouver-Sunshine Coast

Liberal Saint John

Total Annual Pension Payments:

Total Severance Payments:

Total Cumulative Pension Payments to age 75 (estimate):

Notes:

In most cases severance payment is a lump sum equal to 50 per cent of the total sessional allowance plus any additional salary.

Payments to Defeated and Retired MPs - 2008 General Election

Cabinet Minister
Cabinet Minister
Committee Chair
Parliamentary Secretary
Deputy House Leader
Committee Chair
Cabinet Minister
Parliamentary Secretary
Committee Vice-Chair
Cabinet Minister
Member
Cabinet Minister
Member
Committee Chair
Committee Chair
Member
Parliamentary Secretary

Pension is based on best five years salary-wise multiplied by total accrual based on time served.
A member must serve 6-years to qualify for a pension.
A member who is over 55 is not eligible for a severance as he/she will immediately receive a pension.
A member under the age of 55 is eligible for a severance even if he/she qualifies for a pension.

*Indexation for inflation is calculated at 2 per cent per annum.
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2000
1993
2004
1993
1997
1993
2004
1993
2004
2000
1993
2006
2004
1988
1993
2004
1993

$39,520
$93,850
n/a
$82,632
$66,827
$82,255
n/a
$77,270
n/a
$43,131
$77,704
$33,800
n/a
$116,558
$80,207
n/a
$34,827

$3,444,952

n/a
$115,961
$80,500
n/a
$80,500
n/a
$77,700
n/a
$77,700
$77,700
n/a
n/a
$77,700
n/a
n/a
$77,700
$77,700

$2,359,972

$591,775
$2,325,914
n/a
$1,686,706
$1,656,194
$818,417
n/a
$1,157,031
n/a
$1,068,930
$242,560
$642,608
n/a
$2,379,222
$1,306,847
n/a
$863,131

$52,299,188

Retired
Retired
Defeated
Defeated
Retired
Retired
Retired
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Retired
Defeated
Defeated
Retired
Retired
Defeated
Defeated
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