Pension and Severance Payments to Defeated and Retired MPs - 2008 General Election

Mambau (Alubahatian)	Dorito	Constituence	High and Basisian	Final Florida	Danaian (2000) (alum)	Savanana	Cumulative Value of	D
Member (Alphabetical)	Party	Constituency	Highest Position	First Elected	Pension (2008 Value)	Severance	Pension to Age 75*	Reason
Alghabra, Omar	Liberal	Mississauga-Erindale	Member	2006	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Barbot, Vivian	Bloc	Papineau	Committee Vice-Chair	2006	n/a	\$85,550	n/a	Defeated
Barnes, Sue	Liberal	London West	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$79,956	n/a	\$1,981,580	Defeated
Batters, Dave	Conservative	Palliser	Member	2004	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Retired
Beaumier, Colleen	Liberal	Brampton West	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$79,040	n/a	\$1,081,293	Retired
Bell, Catherine	New Democrat	Vancouver Island North	Committee Vice-Chair	2006	n/a	\$80,500	n/a	Defeated
Bell, Don	Liberal	North Vancouver	Committee Vice-Chair	2004	n/a	\$80,500	n/a	Defeated
Blaikie, Bill	New Democrat	Elmwood-Transcona	Deputy Speaker	1979	\$122,224	n/a	\$2,669,440	Retired
Bonin, Raymond	Liberal	Nickel Belt	Committee Chair	1993	\$78,976	n/a	\$882,056	Retired
Boshcoff, Ken	Liberal	Thunder Bay-Rainy River	Committee Chair	2004	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Brown, Bonnie	Liberal	Oakville	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$79,916	n/a	\$699,634	Defeated
Chamberlain, Brenda	Liberal	Guelph	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$76,709	n/a	\$1,901,092	Retired
Chan, Raymond	Liberal	Richmond	Minister of State	1993	\$88,762	n/a	\$1,938,610	Defeated
Commuzzi, Joe	Conservative	Thunder Bay-Superior North	Minister of State	1988	\$125,701	n/a	\$125,701	Retired
Cullen, Roy	Liberal	Etobicoke North	Parliamentary Secretary	1996	\$67,647	n/a	\$1,012,945	Retired
Doyle, Norm	Conservative	St. John's East	Party Whip	1997	\$67,857	n/a	\$1,016,083	Retired
Emerson, David	Conservative	Vancouver Kingsway	Cabinet Minister	2004	n/a	\$115,961	n/a	Retired
Epp, Ken	Conservative	Edmonton-Sherwood Park	Deputy House Leader	1993	\$78,745	n/a	\$506,668	Retired
Fitzpatrick, Brian	Conservative	Prince Albert	Committee Vice-Chair	2000	\$34,612	n/a	\$518,283	Retired
Godfrey, John	Liberal	Don Valley West	Cabinet Minister	1993	\$88,834	n/a	\$992,166	Retired
Gravel, Raymond	Bloc Quebecois	Repentigny	Member	2006	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Retired
Hanger, Art	Conservative	Calgary Northeast	Committee Chair	1993	\$80,235	n/a	\$896,121	Retired
Harvey, Luc	Conservative	Louis Hebert	Member	2006	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Hearn, Loyola	Conservative	St. John's SouthMount Pearl	Cabinet Minister	2000	\$42,915	n/a	\$479,311	Retired
Hinton, Betty	Conservative	Kamloops-Thompson-Cariboo	Parliamentary Secretary	2000	\$35,793	n/a	\$730,617	Retired
Hubbard, Charles	Liberal	Miramichi	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$78,408	n/a	\$594,563	Defeated
Jaffer, Rahim	Conservative	Edmonton-Strathcona	Caucus Chair	1997	\$53,540	\$77,700	\$1,326,897	Defeated
Kadis, Susan	Liberal	Thornhill	Committee Chair	2004	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Karetak-Lindell, Nancy	Liberal	Nunavut	Parliamentary Secretary	1997	\$69,585	\$80,500	\$1,724,547	Retired
Keeper, Tina	Liberal	Churchill	Member	2006	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Khan, Wajid	Conservative	Mississauga-Streetsville	Parliamentary Secretary	2004	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Maloney, John	Liberal	Welland	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$79,331	n/a	\$1,085,279	Defeated
Manning, Fabian	Conservative	Avalon	Committee Chair	2006	n/a	\$83,200	n/a	Defeated
Marleau, Diane	Liberal	Sudbury	Cabinet Minister	1988	\$114,330	n/a	\$1,276,919	Defeated
Martin, Paul	Liberal	Lasalle Emard	Prime Minister	1988	\$167,051	n/a	\$886,727	Retired
Matthews, Bill	Liberal	Random-Burin-St. Georges	Parliamentary Secretary	1997	\$68,207	n/a	\$1,111,317	Retired
McDonough, Alexa	New Democrat	Halifax	Leader of 3rd Party	1997	\$73,017	n/a	\$906,289	Retired
McGuire, Joe	Liberal	Egmont	Cabinet Minister	1988	\$131,283	n/a	\$1,629,494	Retired
Mills, Bob	Conservative	Red Deer	Committee Chair	1993	\$80,208	n/a	\$702,195	Retired
Nash, Peggy	New Democrat	Parkdale-High Park	Committee Vice-Chair	2006	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Owen, Stephen	Liberal	Vancouver Quadra	Cabinet Minister	2000	\$42,153	n/a	\$743,556	Retired
Pallister, Brian	Conservative	Portage-Lisgar	Committee Chair	2000	\$35,405	\$77,700	\$877,453	Retired
Perron, Gilles	Bloc Quebecois	Saint-Eustache-St. Therese	Member	1997	\$65,991	n/a	\$577,723	Retired
Picard, Pauline	Bloc Quebecois	Drummond	Deputy Whip	1993	\$79,668	n/a	\$1,298,057	Retired
Priddy, Penny	New Democrat	Surrey North	Member	2006	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Retired
Redman, Karen	Liberal	Kitchener Center	Whip	1997	\$52,565	n/a	\$1,302,736	Defeated
Robillard, Lucienne	Liberal	Westmound Ville-Marie	Cabinet Minister	1995	\$73,435	n/a	\$1,004,610	Retired
Scott, Andy	Liberal	Fredericton	Cabinet Minister	1993	\$95,573	\$80,500	\$2,368,607	Retired
Simard, Raymond	Liberal	Saint Boniface	Parliamentary Secretary	2002	\$28,700	\$77,700	\$711,286	Defeated



Pension and Severance Payments to Defeated and Retired MPs - 2008 General Election

\$3,444,952

\$2,359,972

\$52,299,188

Skelton, Carol	Conservative	Saskatoon-Rosetown-Biggar	Cabinet Minister	2000	\$39,520	n/a	\$591,775	Retired
Solberg, Monte	Conservative	Medicine Hat	Cabinet Minister	1993	\$93,850	\$115,961	\$2,325,914	Retired
St. Amand, Lloyd	Liberal	Brant	Committee Chair	2004	n/a	\$80,500	n/a	Defeated
St. Denis, Brent	Liberal	Algoma-Manitoulin-Kapuskasing	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$82,632	n/a	\$1,686,706	Defeated
St. Hilaire, Caroline	Bloc Quebecois	Longueuil-Pierre-Boucher	Deputy House Leader	1997	\$66,827	\$80,500	\$1,656,194	Retired
Steckle, Paul	Liberal	Huron Bruce	Committee Chair	1993	\$82,255	n/a	\$818,417	Retired
Stronach, Belinda	Liberal	Newmarket Aurora	Cabinet Minister	2004	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Retired
Telegdi, Andrew	Liberal	Kitchener Waterloo	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$77,270	n/a	\$1,157,031	Defeated
Temelkovski, Lui	Liberal	Oak Ridges Markham	Committee Vice-Chair	2004	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Thibeault, Robert	Liberal	West Nova	Cabinet Minister	2000	\$43,131	\$77,700	\$1,068,930	Defeated
Thompson, Myron	Conservative	Wild Rose	Member	1993	\$77,704	n/a	\$242,560	Retired
Turner, Garth	Liberal	Halton	Cabinet Minister	2006	\$33,800	n/a	\$642,608	Defeated
Valley, Roger	Liberal	Kenora	Member	2004	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Wappel, Tom	Liberal	Scarborough Southwest	Committee Chair	1988	\$116,558	n/a	\$2,379,222	Retired
Williams, John	Conservative	Edmonton-St. Albert	Committee Chair	1993	\$80,207	n/a	\$1,306,847	Retired
Wilson, Blair	Independent/Green	West Vancouver-Sunshine Coast	Member	2004	n/a	\$77,700	n/a	Defeated
Zed, Paul	Liberal	Saint John	Parliamentary Secretary	1993	\$34,827	\$77,700	\$863,131	Defeated

Total Annual Pension Payments:

Total Severance Payments:

Total Cumulative Pension Payments to age 75 (estimate):

Notes

In most cases severance payment is a lump sum equal to 50 per cent of the total sessional allowance plus any additional salary.

Pension is based on best five years salary-wise multiplied by total accrual based on time served.

A member must serve 6-years to qualify for a pension.

A member who is over 55 is not eligible for a severance as he/she will immediately receive a pension.

A member under the age of 55 is eligible for a severance even if he/she qualifies for a pension.

*Indexation for inflation is calculated at 2 per cent per annum.

